RIVERVIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT

Regular Meeting of the Board of School Directors

Monday, September 16, 2019

TENTH STREET ELEMENTARY LIBRARY - 7:00 p.m.

AGENDA

- I. Call to Order
- II. Pledge of Allegiance
- III. Roll Call
- IV. Consideration of and Action upon:
 - A. Minutes of the Regular Voting Meeting for August 26, 2019
 - B. Minutes of the Study Session/Student Life Committee for September 9, 2019
 - C. Treasurer's Report for:
 - Student Activities: July and August, 2019
 - D. Pa. Municipal Delinquent EIT Collections August, 2019

Consideration of and Action upon:

- E. Approval of Bills Fund 10 2019-2020 \$576,354.03
- V. President's Remarks
- VI. Remake Learning High School Key Club
- VII. Hearing of Citizens
- VIII. Motions for Approval
 - I. <u>Finance Committee (D. DiPietro)</u>

MOTION 1: Consider approving item (A) as listed below:

- A. The following contracts/agreements pending solicitor review and recommended revisions:
 - Letter of Agreement between Riverview School District and Goodwill of Southwestern Pennsylvania Transition WORKS!-Pittsburgh for the 2019-2020 school year for student "X".
 - Letter of Agreement between Riverview School District and The Watson Institute Education Center Sewickley for the 2019-2020 school year for student "Y".
 - Agreement between Riverview School District and Oakmont Borough for field usage at Creekside Park through October 31, 2019.
 - Title I Non-Public School Agreement between Riverview School District and the Allegheny Intermediate Unit for the period August 19, 2019 through June 30, 2020.

- Cooperative Student Teaching Agreement between Riverview School District and Eastern University.
- Upon final review and approval of the Solicitor, acceptable agreement between Riverview School District and Stacey Galata for the period September 21, 2019 through September 20, 2020.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

MOTION 2: <u>Consider approving item (A) as listed below:</u>

A. Agreement between Riverview School District and Addiction Medicine Services, UPMC Western Psychiatric Hospital for prevention services at Verner Elementary for the 2019-2020 school year.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

MOTION 3: <u>Consider approving items (A-B) as listed below:</u>

A. The following pay applications in conjunction with the 2019-2020 Capital Improvement Project:

RD Stewart in the amount of \$124,619.76 Merit Electrical Group, Inc. in the amount of \$235,716.81 Sentry Mechanical, LLC in the amount of \$139,122.00 Newman Plumbing, Inc. in the amount of \$149,592.21

B. The following change orders in conjunction with the 2019-2020 Capital Improvement Project:

Sentry Mechanical in the amount of \$2,907.31 Yarborough Development, Inc. in the amount of \$4,902.89 Yarborough Development, Inc. in the amount of \$4,772.53

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

II. <u>Student Life Committee (A. DiClaudio)</u>

MOTION 1: <u>Consider approving item (A) as listed below:</u>

A. Participation in the Princeton University Model UN Conference (11/14/19-11/17/19), Princeton, NJ and participation in the Johns Hopkins Model UN Conference (2/6/20-2/9/20), Baltimore, MD, under the direction of Ken Kubistek.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

III. Education Committee (L. Ashbaugh)

MOTION 1: <u>Consider approving items (A-C) as listed below:</u>

A. Rachelle Poth to attend the Digital Book World Conference September 9 through September 12, 2019, Nashville, TN. Cost to the District, substitute wage only.

	B.	B. Rachelle Poth to attend the Connecting Educators Globally Conference October 2019, Tabernacle, NJ. No cost to the District.					
	C. Barb Stuart to attend the WIDA National Conference October 15 through Oc 18, 2019, Providence, RI. Funding through the Allegheny Intermediate Unit						
		Motion	Second	Vote			
IV.	Board Governance and Regulations (M. McClure)						
	MOTION 1: Consider approving items (A-B) as listed below:						
	A.	The following revision to the Riverview School District Board Policy Manual:Second Reading:Policy 201, Admission of Students Policy 208, Withdrawal From School					
	B.	 B. The following revision to the Riverview School District Board Policy Manual: Third and Final Reading: Policy 150, Title One Comparability of Services 					
		Motion	Second	Vote			
	MC	MOTION 2: Consider approving item (A-B) as listed below: (ROLL CALL VOTE)					
	A.	The Eastern Area Schools Joint Committee mail ballot resolution as presented.					
	B. The Eastern Area Schools elected officers ballot as presented.						
		Motion	Second	Vote			
	MC	MOTION 3: <u>Consider approving items (A) as listed below:</u>					
	Motion to approve the Voluntary Expulsion Agreement involving Student No. 1920-001.						
		Motion	Second	Vote			
V.	<u>Per</u>	<u>Personnel – Dr. McClure, Board President</u>					
	MC	MOTION 1: Consider approving items (A-F) as listed below:					
	A.	 Leave under the provisions of the Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) pending receipt of certification requirements for: Employee #F1920-001 effective October 1, 2019 					
	B.	 B. Class III Paraprofessionals, with no probationary period, at the compensation rate according to the RSD/RESPA CBA pending clearance certification and health requirements: Erika Levarse effective September 12, 2019 					
	C	The set of the set of the set		Tracer Scilic true (2) doug			

C. Unpaid leave according to Board Policy 339 for: Tracey Soilis, two (2) days September 19 and September 20, 2019

3

D. The following individuals as bus driver/van driver/aide with Allegheny Transportation Services, Inc. for the 2019-2020 school year pending any certification requirements:

John Rocchi	Tracy Henry	Frank Bozzo
James Nied	Robyn Scitticatt	Joseph Monroe
James Gigliotti		

E. Individuals as substitute teachers and paraprofessionals with Precision HR Solutions Inc. for the 2019-2020 school year pending any certification requirements:

Kathryn McCarthy	Grades PK-4
Cary Curll	Mid Level Math 6-9/Soc. Studies 7-12
Jessica Wilson	Paraprofessional
Jessica Gerhard	Elementary K-6

F. The following School Nurse Practicum students from Eastern University: Jessica Wilson Cassandra Brown

Motion_____ Second____ Vote____

MOTION 2: Consider approving items (A-C) as listed below:

 A. The 2019-2020 Supplemental Position(s), as detailed below, pending any certification and/or health requirements according to the RSD/REA CBA: Marti Nese Resignation – Tenth Street Student Council
 Jr. High Student Council

Melissa Arnett K-8 Subject Coordinator – Language Arts

- B. The 2019-2020 Athletic Supplemental Position(s), as detailed below, pending any certification and/or health requirements:
 - Mark CarlinGolf Varsity VolunteerMark CarlinGolf Junior Varsity Head CoachJake StoneVolleyball JV Head Coach
- C. The 2019-2020 Athletic Event Worker Position(s), as detailed below, pending any certification and/or health requirements:

Tom Cooper	Football - Gate Worker
Dena Huselton	Football – Gate Worker
Dave Ilnicki	Wrestling - Gate Worker
Barb Stuart	Volleyball – Crowd Control
	-

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

MOTION 3: Consider approving items (A) as listed below:

Approval of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Riverview School District and the Riverview Educational Support Professionals Association effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2025.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

- IX. Committee Reports
- X. Solicitor's Report
- XI. Hearing of Citizens
- XII. Adjournment

DATES TO REMEMBER

September 23	Education Committee	Verner Library	7:00 pm
October 14	Study Session/Finance Comm. Tax Mtg.	Tenth Street Library	7:00 pm
October 21	Regular Voting Meeting	Tenth Street Library	7:00 pm
November 4	Study Session	Tenth Street Library	7:00 pm
November 11	Regular Voting Meeting	Tenth Street Library	7:00 pm
December 2	Reorganization Meeting/Reg. Voting Mtg.	Tenth Street Library	7:00 pm

5